SECTION 4

APPENDIX A DATATABLES

The tables on the following pages contain the raw numbers as well as calculated
percentages for each question in the survey.
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# % of 571
Close to Lake Erie 320 56.0%
Feel safe in my neighborhood 316 55.3%
Quality school system 287 50.3%
My property is a good investment 217 38.0%
For the suburban environment 166 29.1%
Close to family/friends 145 25.4%
Well-maintained neighborhood 145 25.4%
Offers type of housing | want 123 21.5%
Easy access to Downtown Cleveland 90 15.8%
High quality municipal services 89 15.6%
Access to highways 76 13.3%
Easy access to city's parks 63 11.0%
Close to work 52 9.1%
Housing costs fit budget 48 8.4%
Close to shopping 28 4.9%
Total Responses 2,165 -

Total Question Respondents 571 100%



# % of 563

| would not consider moving 153 27.2%
For lower taxes 281 49.9%
For a different climate 117 20.8%
For a smaller house 85 15.1%
For a retirement friendly community 74 13.1%
For attached condos/clustered homes 71 12.6%
For more home for my money 71 12.6%
For a newer house 63 11.2%
To be closer to family and/or friends 55 9.8%
For a larger house 47 8.3%
To be closer to work/job related 46 8.2%
For better community facilities 46 8.2%
For a more rural environment 40 7.1%
To be able to walk places 38 6.7%
To be closer to Downtown Cleveland 21 3.7%
For a higher quality of municipal services 19 3.4%
For a rental unit 13 2.3%
For better access to shopping 10 1.8%
For less traffic congestion 7 1.2%
For a better school district 5 0.9%
For a safer community 4 0.7%
To have better access to highways 1 0.2%
Total Responses 1,114 -

Total Question Respondents 563 100%

*1,114 does not include the 153 responses “l would not consider moving.”

Appendix A
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Strongly Agree Agree Neither Agree Disagree Strongly Total
nor Disagree Disagree

# % # % # % # % # % #
Environmentally friendly 151 269% 280 49.9% 100 17.8% 20  3.6% 10  1.8% 561
development is important
New homes should match 143 253% 201 355% 129 22.8% 79  14.0% 14  25% 566
existing design
G B Bl el 79 143% 206 37.2% 133 24.0% 104 18.8% 32  58% 554

service stores

Focus on mixed-use

50 9.0% 194  351% 170 30.7% 96 17.4% 43 7.8% 553
development

Allow more townhouses/

57 10.2% 185 332% 110 19.7% 129 23.2% 76 13.6% 557
condos

Major streets should have

. 56 10.1% 178 32.1% 203  36.6% 98 17.7% 19 3.4% 554
decorative elements

Promote economic

Y 7.4% 170 30.6% 175 31.5% 126 22.7% 43 7.7% 555
development

Allow more multi-family
residential

Grow its population 8 1.4% 34 6.1% 162  293% 269 48.6% 80 145% 553

21 3.8% 62 11.1% 98 17.6% 222 399% 154 27.6% 557
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Excellent Good Average Poor Very Poor Total No Opinion
# % # % 4 % 4 % # % 4 # %
Lake Erie Nature
& Science Center 188 462% 201 494% 17  42% 1 02% 0  00% 407 | 152 27.2%
Night
E:;?J;IS Art 144 348% 221 534% 46 111% 2 05% 1 02% 414 | 142  255%
E\ftY,f’/‘lr;koeatrm Y 124 330% 186 495% 52 138% 11  29% 3 08% 376 | 177  32.0%
mganrgznce 92 387% 104 437% 35 147% 6  25% 1 04% 238 | 309 56.5%
Efggﬁ;br;asry 159  349% 212 466% 72 158% 9  20% 3  07% 455 | 105 18.8%
gg;‘;aK' May in 69 304% 113 498% 41  181% 4  18% 0  00% 227 | 319 584%
Touch-a-Truck 79 350% 102 451% 37 164% 4  18% 4  1.8% 226 | 321 587%
,S\l‘ijgr‘]?’er Fun 65 256% 136 53.5% 45 17.7% 6 2.4% 2 0.8% 254 | 291 53.4%
Bay Days 147  292% 93 48.8% 3 18.5% 3.0% 06% 504 | 58  10.3%
Bay Village
Community 65 27.0% 57 465% 2 23.7% 2.1% 0.8% 241 | 305 559%
Christmas
Cahooninjune 75 29.6% 59  427% 2  23.3% 3.6% 0.8% 253 | 289 53.3%

# % % Yes/No
Yes 238 43.2% 78.5%
No 65 11.8% 21.5%
Not Sure 248 45.0%
Total 551 100.0%
Total Yes/No 303 100.0%
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Excellent Good Average Poor Very Poor Total No Opinion

# % # % # % # % # % # # %
Huntington
ngﬁ;‘l’gﬁ"g” 288 52.4% 220 40.0% 36 65% 5  0.9% 1 02% 550 | 16  2.8%
Metroparks)
Bay Village
Family Aquatic 165 39.6% 196 47.0% 39  9.4% 17 41% 0  0.0% 417 | 144 257%
Center
f/laehrggpial - 145 27.8% 278 53.4% 88 16.9% 8 1.5% 2 0.4% 521 42 7.5%
Bradley Park 101 21.8% 266 57.5% 88 19.0% 8 17% 0  0.0% 463 | 101 17.9%
igfiea”d Bike 55 17.0% 170 52.6% 69  214% 12  37% 17  53% 323 | 232 41.8%
.?I'r';'i'l‘sga”d HIKNg 97 2030 232 486% 108 226% 33  6.9% 7 15% 477 85  15.1%
Eﬂgﬁg":nqg'a' 43 154% 145 518% 80 286% 11  39% 1  04% 280 | 273 49.4%
Fggzigig‘a " 56 13.7% 201 49.3% 139 341% 12 2.9% 0 0.0% 408 | 151  27.0%
Columbia Park 44 113% 160 41.1% 143 368% 36 93% 6 15% 389 | 167  30.0%
E%Tsrgun'ty 28 82% 127 37.0% 144 42.0% 43  12.5% 1 03% 343 | 212 382%
Community
Gym/Fitness 16 56% 70 24.4% 83 289% 74 258% 44 153% 287 | 263  47.8%
Room

# %

Excellent 238 41.8%
Good 237 41.6%
Average 60 10.5%
Poor 31 5.4%
Very Poor 4 0.7%

Total 570 100.0%
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# % % Yes/No
Yes 166 29.1% 53.7%
No 143 25.1% 46.3%
Not Sure 261 45.8%
Total 570 100.0%
Total Yes/No 309 100.0%

3+
S

Excellent
Good
Average
Poor
Very Poor
Total

155

27.3%
57.7%
14.3%
0.5%
0.2%

100.0%

Strongly Agree Agree Neither Agree Disagree Strongly Total N/A
nor Disagree Disagree
# % # % # % # % # % # # %
Car 414  723% 152  26.5% 4 0.7% 2 0.3% 1 0.2% 573 1 0.2%
Walking 254  462% 238 433% 42 7.6% 13 2.4% 3 0.5% 550 15 2.7%
Bike 209 423% 220 44.5% 33 6.7% 27 5.5% 5 1.0% 494 72 12.7%
if:r:‘;;o caton 17 129% 32 242% 74 561% 5 38% 4 30% 132 | 426 763%
Public Transit 15 4.7% 52 16.5% 104 32.9% 91 28.8% 54 17.1% 316 242 43.4%
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Very High High Average Low Very Low Total N/A

# % # % # % # % # % # # %
Bike 100 20.7% 146 303% 114 23.7% 51 10.6% 71 147% 482 72 13.0%
Walking 72 144% 131 26.1% 152 30.3% 58 11.6% 88 17.6% 501 56 10.1%
if:;‘;;ortation 27 135% 49 245% 65 325% 20 10.0% 39  195% 200 | 352 63.8%
Public Transit 36 9.1% 72 182% 134 33.8% 68 17.2% 86  21.7% 396 153 27.9%
Car 45 9.1% 56 11.4% 131 26.6% 101 20.5% 160 32.5% 493 56 10.2%

# %

Excellent 52 9.1%
Good 257 45.0%
Average 203 35.6%
Poor 56 9.8%
Very Poor 3 0.5%

Total 571 100.0%



13. Please rate the quality of the following services in the City of Bay Village:
Excellent Good Average Poor Very Poor Total No Opinion
# % # % # % # % # % # i %
E'I\r/lespmtec“o”/ 312 59.0% 200 37.8% 16  3.0% 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 529 | 45  7.8%
Police
brotection 205 532% 226 40.7% 30  5.4% 1 0.2% 3 0.5% 555 18 3.1%
rpnaarikntenance 179  32.7% 310 56.6% 53  9.7% 6 1.1% 0 0.0% 548 | 21  3.7%
Trash removal
& curbside 211 36.9% 282 493% 66 115% 11 1.9% 2 03% 572 1 0.2%
recycling
E?Eﬁ?ﬁtcjﬁfng 179 333% 266 495% 71 132% 17  3.2% 4 0.7% 537 37 6.4%
Leaf collection 200 35.1% 263 46.1% 81  142% 20  3.5% 6 11% 570 4 0.7%
Z;‘?cgﬂéemen . 142 28.6% 239 481% 93  187% 18  3.6% 5 1.0% 497 69  12.2%
Efg;g‘m"a' 99  20.8% 259 545% 103 21.7% 9 1.9% 5 11% 475 88  15.6%
Snow removal 135  24.4% 265 47.8% 125 22.6% 22  4.0% 7 13% 554 16 2.8%
f:t?c')‘r’]r;gf\:igsor 19  16.7% 53  465% 29  254% 11 9.6% 2 18% 114 | 444 79.6%
Street
maintenance/ 63  11.3% 238 427% 195 349% 44  7.9% 18  3.2% 558 9 1.6%
repair
Building
department 51 11.9% 173  404% 162 37.9% 27  63% 15  35% 428 | 132  23.6%
\C/:ﬁ);gg aaeybsi e 45 106% 169 400% 177 41.8% 22 52% 10 24% 423 | 139 247%
;Iraerft'ii‘g” 44 12.6% 122 350% 116 332% 48 13.8% 19  54% 349 | 216  38.2%
Property
maintenance 32 7.1% 171 37.9% 161 35.7% 63 14.0% 24 5.3% 451 109 19.5%
enforcement
fgﬁ‘gfggggec' 37  83% 141 31.6% 172 386% 69 155% 27  61% 446 | 115  20.5%
Water back
up/sewer 36 81% 106 24.0% 140 31.7% 89 201% 71  161% 442 | 123  21.8%

inspection
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Very Important Important Somewhat Not Important Total
Important

# % # % # % i % #

Fire protection/EMS 527 92.0% 43 7.5% 2 0.3% 1 0.2% 573
Police protection 515 89.6% 54 9.4% 5 0.9% 1 0.2% 575
Ig?;gig‘;mm’a' &curbside 5., 64.8% 192 33.4% 9 1.6% 1 0.2% 574
Snow removal 428 75.5% 128 22.6% 9 1.6% 2 0.4% 567
fggﬁ TEER AN 343 60.6% 212 37.5% 10 1.8% 1 0.2% 566
Leaf collection 375 65.7% 179 31.3% 16 2.8% 1 0.2% 571
Park maintenance 296 52.3% 252 44.5% 15 2.7% 3 0.5% 566
Y:g;eercgggk up/sewer 380 66.8% 170 29.9% 17 3.0% 2 0.4% 569
f:cr;‘cﬁifg £ DTUEl 272 475% 250  43.6% 48 8.4% 3 0.5% 573
Recreational programs 215 37.8% 285 50.1% 57 10.0% 12 2.1% 569
Building department 155 27.4% 309 54.6% 89 15.7% 13 2.3% 566
;L‘é‘;";’:r'ﬁ correction 161 28.5% 293 51.9% 101 17.9% 10 1.8% 565
Z;?gr‘?crgnrgst'“te”ance 199 35.2% 254 44.9% 99 17.5% 14 2.5% 566
Traffic enforcement 193 34.0% 252 44.4% 108 19.0% 14 2.5% 567
i:rnv'i‘égamportat'°” 150 26.5% 258 45.7% 110 19.5% 47 8.3% 565
Tree lawn planting 108 19.2% 187 33.3% 195 34.7% 72 12.8% 562

City of Bay Village website 65 11.6% 213 38.1% 201 36.0% 80 14.3% 559



# %
Excellent 189 33.3%
Good 329 57.9%
Average 45 7.9%
Poor 4 0.7%
Very Poor 1 0.2%
Total 568 100.0%

# %
Greatly improved 19 3.5%
Somewhat improved 179 33.0%
Stayed the same 281 51.8%
Somewhat declined 58 10.7%
Greatly declined 5 0.9%
Total 542 100.0%

Very High High Average Low Very Low Total

# % # % # % # % # % #
Maintain existing housing 308 55.4% 181 32.6% 57 10.3% 4 0.7% 6 1.1% 556
More options for seniors 110 19.9% 156 28.2% 198 35.7% 48 8.7% 42 7.6% 554
'C\j"e‘;;i,fgndg'e'fam"y 79 145% 171 31.4% 192 352% 67  123% 36  6.6% 545
More walkable options 50 9.1% 134 244% 223 40.5% 99 18.0% 44 8.0% 550

More townhouses/condos 60 10.9% 115  20.9% 151 27.4% 111 20.1% 14  20.7% 551

More options for young
people
More infill development 46 8.7% 92 17.5% 195 37.1% 107 20.3% 86 16.3% 526

More apartments/
mixed-use

31 5.7% 115 21.1% 227 41.7% 110 20.2% 61 11.2% 544

28 5.1% 48 8.8% 134 245% 140 25.6% 197 36.0% 547
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# % % Yes/No
Yes 263 46.1% 52.8%
No 235 41.2% 47.2%
No Basement 70 12.3%
Not Sure 3 0.5%
Total 571 100.0%
Total Y/N 498 100.0%
# %
Once a month 8 2.8%
Once every six (6) months 16 5.7%
Once a year 27 9.5%
Once every few years 102 36.0%
Rarely 130 45.9%

Total 283 100.0%
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Very Important Important Somewhat Not Important Total
Important
# % # % # % % #

Ensuring public safety 464 82.0% 93 16.4% 7 1.2% 2 0.4% 566
L;‘g;?;"sng the sewer 295 52.3% 210 37.2% 53 9.4% 6 1.1% 564
g:eezﬁr;/;)r;gc open HEE 282 50.2% 214 38.1% 51 9.1% 15 2.7% 562
z;c\’/ffg;'rr:]geme 288 51.0% 187 33.1% 74 13.1% 16 2.8% 565
Improving roads 186 33.0% 284 50.4% 87 15.4% 7 1.2% 564
Eg::]am”fj'gi%;he sense of 219 39.0% 234 41.7% 91 16.2% 17 3.0% 561
Improving sidewalks 169 30.1% 264 47.1% 17 20.9% 1 2.0% 561
?Oe;”rﬁjrﬁ’i't?et: safely bike 225 39.9% 208 36.9% 92 16.3% 39 6.9% 564
E;g;‘g;ﬁ recreational 155 27.6% 248 44.2% 134 23.9% 24 4.3% 561
E’;L"c’;g’r%:”nc;?ceer:a'”te' 160 28.5% 230 41.0% 146 26.0% 25 4.5% 561
Egcr’\‘/’l'cdégﬂ‘lﬁ%gr/s 101 18.0% 204 36.4% 197 35.1% 59 10.5% 561
é\;tr:/?ccé':g new retail/ 84 15.0% 183 32.7% 177 31.6% 116 20.7% 560
Improving traffic flow 71 12.7% 176 31.5% 223 39.9% 89 15.9% 559
Improving public transit 65 11.7% 162 29.1% 214 38.4% 116 20.8% 557
CH:r‘;l'Pnguii‘:;"erse 79 14.1% 148 26.5% 192 34.3% 140 25.0% 559
Attracting jobs to Bay 64 11.5% 151 27.1% 169 30.3% 174 31.2% 558

Village
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Very High High Average Low Very Low Total

# % # % # % # % # % #
Ensuring public safety 253  46.4% 243 44.6% 47 8.6% 1 0.2% 1 0.2% 545
Protecting the environment 80 15.4% 272 523% 153  29.4% 10 1.9% 5 1.0% 520

Preserving open space/
green space

97 18.1% 262  48.8% 153 28.5% 20 3.7% 5 0.9% 537

Enhancing the sense of 105 19.7% 243  457% 164 308% 17 3.2% 3 0.6% 532

community

Providing recreational 96  18.1% 233  44.0% 179 33.8% 17 3.2% 5 0.9% 530
programs

Improving roads 39 7.2% 245 450% 217 39.8% 36  6.6% 8 15% 545
Being able tosafelybiketo o5 oo 199 38320 218  41.8% 44  84% 10  1.9% 521
amenities

Improving sidewalks 33 62% 184  345% 248  465% 49  9.2% 19  36% 533
Improving traffic flow 29  56% 164 315% 302 581% 17  3.3% 8 15% 520
Enforcing home mainte- 25  48% 159  30.5% 252 483% 69  132% 17 33% 522

nance ordinances

providing housing/services 15 090 108 21.8% 281 567% 82  165% 15  3.0% 496

for seniors

Having a diverse 27 5.4% 91 182% 280 56.1% 76  152% 25 5.0% 499
communlty

e e seeer 18 34% 92 17.6% 220 421% 110 211% 82  157% 522
systems

Improving public transit 8 1.6% 76 15.4% 324 65.6% 70 14.2% 16 3.2% 494
Attracting new retail/ 8 16% 68 133% 313 613% 106 207% 16  3.1% 511
services

Attracting jobs to Bay 7 14% 50 101% 326 659% 97  19.6% 15  3.0% 495

Village



*
K

Excellent 290 50.8%
Good 260 45.5%
Average 20 3.5%
Poor 1 0.2%
Very Poor 0 0.0%
Total 571 100.0%
# %

18 to 34 40 7.1%
35to 44 86 15.2%
45 to 54 122 21.5%
55to 64 136 24.0%
65 to 74 111 19.6%
75+ years 72 12.7%
Total 567 100.0%

# %
Under 2 years 28 4.9%
2 - 5years 54 9.5%
6 - 10 years 64 11.2%
11 - 20 years 119 20.9%
21 -30years 120 21.1%
More than 30 years 184 32.3%

Total 569 100.0%



m Bay Village Survey Results

# %
Under 2 years 33 6.0%
2 -5years 64 11.6%
6 - 10 years 84 15.2%
11 - 20 years 90 16.3%
21 -30years 27 4.9%
More than 30 years 10 1.8%
:32; Cr)”g;;tend to move out of the City of 244 44.2%
Total 552 55.8%

# %
Homeowner 555 97.4%
Renter 15 2.6%
Total 570 100.0%

#*
=S

Owning 524 94.6%
Renting 30 5.4%
Total 554 100.0%



# %
0to17 353 24.1%
18 to 24 122 8.3%
25to 34 98 6.7%
35to 44 140 9.6%
45 to 54 225 15.4%
55to 64 233 15.9%
65 to 74 191 13.1%
75+ years 101 6.9%

Total 1,463 100.0%
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SECTION 5

APPENDIX B

WRITTEN COMMENTS

The tables on the following pages contain the written comments provided by
survey respondents. Comments have been grouped by topic area and identical

comments have been combined. The number in parentheses next to the com-
ment indicates the number of identical occurrences.
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WRITTEN COMMENTS

If you have any other issues or concerns related to the City of Bay Village that are not addressed in this survey and
which you would like to comment on, please use the space below. Feel free to enclose additional sheets of paper with
your survey form if needed.

#

Category

Written Comments

34

Parks - Change
Facilities

Discourage Columbia Rd lake access from becoming a dog park!

Bay Way Cabin is ugly from street and prime property in community; something should be down
with it. Make it a senior center?

Is the Community House up for rental? Can it be?
Columbia Rd Park-Beach is rarely, if ever patrolled

The Bay Pool never should have been put on Cahoon property. Having a pool that is closed on
Sundays is absolutely ridiculous!

My favorite thing about BV is the lakefront. The Metroparks and living in a community safe enough
to use them. | like the events that promote use of these areas and think they could be used more.
Creation of bike paths or a small marina, dining where the playhouse now sits would be awesome. |
would love to see the green space maintained.

Cahoon Park should be used on Sundays since we pay taxes to maintain it we should be able to use
it every day

City pool needs to open on Sun

I would like to see better access/parking to use Lake Erie for kayaking/paddle boarding. Access at
Huntington is okay, but no parking available at access point. Can we develop the land just West of
the Boat Club for public access?

My only real issue with the amenities in Bay Village is that the pool is not open on Sundays.
Build playground at Forestview lot. Dog Park? Possibly at Forestview

more lighting at Bradley Park

Would like to see Bay Pool open on Sunday. PS, thanks for asking

The bathroom facilities are poor at Huntington otherwise it is an excellent addition to Bay

Skate/bike Park needs to be fenced. Perhaps a fee, such as for use of pool. Many users are not Bay
Residents and it is common knowledge among middle/high school that drug activity is prevalent.

Dwyer Senior Center should again be used for voting, facility appears to be underutilized, more of a
“senior playhouse” than a vital community center

We need to improve Columbia Park

AS a resident of Bay Village and living 5 minutes from Bradley Park tennis courts, it is wrong to
monopolize the courts with USTA Tennis Teams that are 70% non-residents so Kris Gambrel can
pad her pockets? All USTA players must be Bay Village residence. | pay a lot in taxes and get play
when | want to with my family!

Bay Skate Park needs expansions, plus lights—always crowded
Fix the steps in Columbia Park, they are unsafe
Put more in our other parks—not Cahoon



Category

Written Comments

34

Parks - Change
Facilities
(continued)

No Cahoon Park on Sunday is a major negative. There must be a way to fix this
Clean up Columbia Park, fix the steps
Why can't we use Bay Boat Club on Sundays?

Ridiculous that recreational activities (particularly pool) are not open on Sundays. Should contest
the restriction as it is outdated.

No swimming on Sundays—really?

Facilities at Cahoon need to be open on Sunday. A better community gym which is not in the school
has better hours

The quality of the playgrounds is poor especially Play in Bay where equipment is broken and the
sand area is disgusting. The bathrooms at Cahoon soccer fields are horrible and not a reflection
of the town. And we should make Huntington Beach Private! | feel it is not safe for a family to go.
Clean up Columbia Park and enforce the rule that it is for people who live here!

The ability to use facilities in Bay on Sunday such as the Boat Club and the pool needs to be revis-
ited. This lack of Sunday use is a serious issue for modern times. It upsets us more than any other
issue. Find a way to buy the land even if it requires a bond issue. The year's 2015—not 1815

Park play equipment (Bradley) could use an upgrade. It's old and dangerous
Only exception to #1 above is Huntington Playhouse, save Huntington Playhouse

We need to eliminate “boating” from classification of “organized recreation” so the boat club can be
used on Sundays

Just a thought—as a senior | like to go to the pool, but often difficult to find a chair. Would you
consider the option of renting chairs for the summer?

Walker Rd Park needs better access for residents. Also needs a walking trail around basins and
nature trail thru wetlands
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If you have any other issues or concerns related to the City of Bay Village that are not addressed in this survey and
which you would like to comment on, please use the space below. Feel free to enclose additional sheets of paper with
your survey form if needed.

# Category Written Comments
Provide access to indoor pool and ice rink for all residents through cooperative programs with
Rocky River, Fairview and Westlake
Arec center, doesn't have to be huge, is something that would help the community in so many ways
[One of my only big areas of concern is] not having an indoor rec center like Rocky River
Need nice indoor rec center
| do wish that we had a rec center
A better fitness/workout facility is much needed—if you compare to surrounding communities,
Bay's is seriously lacking!
We need a recreational facility that competes with other cities, but that should be the only green
space touched.
My biggest disappointment about living in Bay is the complete lack of dedicated community rec
center. Every other West side community has one.
We need a new recreational facility
Rec center?; dog park, no obscene music at the pool
We need a centrally located Rec Center (that is not closed on Sundays).
Plans to provide indoor swimming pool and a gym could be great-tennis court
This city needs a rec center!

o8 Parks - Add y

Facilities Should have indoor pool and better recreation facilities like RR, need better info for public

This is the only suburb w/o a real rec center which is a big draw back

This is our wish list for Bay Village: A comprehensive rec center

Add a rec center that could be used all year. The outdoor pool is nice in the short summer!!
Could use a rec center like every other city

Pool (indoor) on City owned property

Create a private beach just for Bay residents

Would love to see an indoor recreation center with a pool or access to other community pools. Also
had a skating rink at Bradley, what happened to it?

Would like to expand the rec center activities. Wish they have a pool (indoor) so we don't have to go
to other cities!

Do not build on Forestview School Land. Make it a park!

Would love to see more access to Lake Erie

Can we flood baseball fields in the winter to use for ice skating?
What about promise of indoor pool?

We would love to have an indoor rec center

I really would like an indoor pool/rec center.



# Category Written Comments

| love Bay's parks but | feel that the city administration caters too much to families with children
to the detriment of empty nesters or families with no children. A vast majority of Bay's parkland is
taken up with soccer or other sports fields, making it difficult to find a place to just enjoy the parks.
The jewel in the crown of Bay Village's parks is Cahoon Memorial Park. In the past few years | have
seen a disturbing tendency to disregard both the letter and the intent of the Cahoon will, putting
in jeopardy the continuation of this wonderful open space in the center of our village. Moves to
rename portions of the park, attempts to hold organized activities on Sundays and stretching the
bounds of the terms of the will (such as constructing facilities open to residents of other cities) risk
Parks losing the park to commercial development. This would be the ultimate tragedy.

- Programming  promote quality programs for the young
More recreation programs for adults please
Need more programs for kids and families with 2 working parents
[Would like to see] a more organized summer baseball program for the little ones
Most activities are geared towards kids (young kids)

The City seems to be shifting responsibility for all programs for under 18 year olds to the schools or
community groups. The kids are part of the City too

I chose to live here because of the lack of development and the beautiful parks and access to the
lake.
| wish the City wouldn't use weed Killer in their parks
> el Oy Gave recreation low marks because | can't afford it
Nearness to lake and Metroparks

We DO NOT need to spend money on green space next to City Hall.

1 Par!<§ y ElmTE Eliminate the skateboard park
Facilities
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If you have any other issues or concerns related to the City of Bay Village that are not addressed in this survey and
which you would like to comment on, please use the space below. Feel free to enclose additional sheets of paper with
your survey form if needed.

#

Category

Written Comments

31

Flooding/Sewer/
Water

Areas affected by multiple floods should get new sewers that actually fix problem
Fix the sewers, built retention bases, stop the flow of storm water from Westlake Developments

The Cleveland Water Dept. says that | am entitled to a sewer fee discount because | fit into the
requirements. But Bay will not give it (the discount) to me. Why? | have lived in my house in Bay for
over 55 years.

We attended a meeting on the state of sewers in the Bruce/Russell area in Sept. and have not heard
of anything else since. Disconnecting the downspouts from the sewer would be okay, except that |
have no place to put the water as my backyard already acts as a retention pond for all the other lots
adjacent. It floods at the slightest rain. Besides | am so close to either neighbor, that | would just be
dumping water on them. If they disconnect, they would just put it on me. What do we do?

[One of] the two "biggies" [is] sewer problems. [It] should be a top priority

Climate change will bring more extremes in weather. We need to address sewer needs of the future
now.

I have a feeling residents will have quite a bit to say about sewers, so | will add something else
Basement flooding- huge problem
#19. More flooding recently. Storm water

We've lived in our home for over 30 years. Only until this year we had water in our basement.
Please remedy this problem

| don't have a basement but many friends and relatives do and they have experienced many
flooding problems that the city could have fixed if they had made it a priority.

A stronger planning process with real engineering might have prevented sewer flooding issues.
There seems to be less, not more. More transparency and less “emergency clause” in council affairs
requires planning in anticipation, but is more desirable

If sewers get much worse, the property values will be in jeopardy! Rumors of such have already
started about certain areas; Bruce Rd., Southwest Bay

Sewer rates should not be the same for every home. They should be determined by water use
Fix the sewers!

The sewers however are badly in need of modernization. Blame for this falls squarely on the shoul-
ders of city council and the administration for not having the foresight to put together a 20-year
upgrade plan. | travel Bradly Road regularly and every single week | see sewer trucks unclogging
lines! If we'd have built a 20-year plan ten years ago, we'd be well on our way to a sewer system that
will support our village for our grandchildren, but our leadership has been either too irresponsible
or too shortsighted to do anything about it. Shameful! Flooding basements—my basement has
flooded and my neighbors have had the same trouble, and, although the technical solution may

be partially my responsibility, we can't keep the storm sewers from backing up. That's our elected
officials’ job and they're failing miserable.
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Sewer insufficiency and flooding is the #1 problem to be addressed home values are suffering and
residents are financially trapped

| live on Fairview Dr. If the street floods, my basement gets water. As the years go by, it is happening
more often!

No basement flooding until this summer. Flooded twice within one week. Recent sewer construc-
tion in neighborhood just before flooding

It disturbs me that the mayor continues to blame homeowners for the past summer's basement
flooding. Part of the responsibility lies with the city for failing to clean out debris that collected in
storm water catch basins. Every fall | have a plumber come and snake out the drain line from my
house as a preventative measure. The plumber told me that the houses in Bay that he's been to
didn't flood because of an issue with the sewer line on private property, but because of an issue in
the street. That is the city's responsibility to clean it out

Sewer back-up and improvement must be accomplished
Fix the sewers

We have lived in Bay Village for 8 years. In the last year my basement started flooding. There is a
major issue with the sewer and the City will not take responsibility. | have invested $5000 to protect
my house from the CITY. Given the taxes | pay, | believe | should be reimbursed. | am contacting
my neighbors to start a class action for the expense to get the check values that we have all been

Flooding/Sewer/ torced to get

31 Water
(continued) Our sewers can't hold the water running down from Westlake. Flooding is major issue
Unfortunately, cost of sewer, taxes, property maintenance, yard work is increasing. | felt that last
jump in sewer cost was really unfair to single out small households. | really don't need to use a lot
of water. Therefore, | am not putting a lot of water into the sewers. Families with children are taxing

the system more with laundry, showers, dishes, etc. That increase really bothered me!
| continue to be frustrated with flooding problems and worry about resale value
I would like the City to address the basement flooding better.

Wischmeyer Creek, a City municipal storm system has systemic erosion/flood hazard issues
(between Glen Park Drive and Lake Road (State Route 6)) that need immediate attention and remi-
gration that | as one of ten homeowners in this area cannot fix myself. The stream bank erosion
and aging hydraulic control structures need replacement and hydrological study (the last one was
24 years ago). The culvert under Lake Rd/State Route 6 is undersized (the two culverts upstream are
bigger). City using $1.2m state capital improvement fund replaced 8 culverts upstream and channel
with opening to accelerate erosion.

The sewer water back up has been an ongoing problem in my home. The losses are great. | would
expect the City to assist in some way within expenses to me

Priorities! The sewer system has been an ongoing concern for citizens. We need a solution to
flooding basements. Also, until this is done, it is ridiculous to see new tennis courts, parking lots,
etc. having resources spent when so few residences utilize those services. Those add up!

Flooding/Sewer/
31 Water
(continued)

Fix the storm sewers!!! Sewers installed 65-85 years ago are no longer appropriated-especially given
the very high taxes we pay.
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27

Animal Control

I love the deer, but as a senior citizen it is costly to buy “deer off” spray. Would like to see city help
out with cost of spray so can plant shrubs and flowers to enjoy

Deer population—please address—it is dangerous driving, walking and biking around City
Concerns | have include the increasing deer population
Privacy landscaping is destroyed by the deer

The city offers no help with solving the problems of coyotes running rampant in our city. Other
communities offer assistance for their citizens, why can't Bay?

Dirty Secrets of Bay Village: Uncontrolled deer population decimating and destroying property and
value

The deer population in our city is getting out of hand

| would like for there to be an animal warden because we have had to deal with several animal
issues and the police—while willing to help are not equipped to deal with them

Deer problem
Something needs to be done about the deer population—becoming unsafe
[One of] the two "biggies" [is] the deer [It] should be a top priority

| think people tolerate deer because of the cute “Bambi” story. We would not tolerate any other
large, four-legged creatures roaming freely! Deer are dangerous, dirty, and they eat just about
anything. Their droppings are impossible to clean up. We need to get rid of these animals before
someone gets killed.

The City has many green areas. With these areas comes animals. Most cities have some type of
animal control but Bay does not. As a resident | have had 2 different events with animals and was
responsible for catching and deposing of animals. Deer, raccoons, mice and chipmunks are the 4
most residents want controlled.

A highly residential community like Bay absolutely should have an animal control officer and short-
term shelter capability. Getting rid of the officer we had was a huge mistake!

| feel there is a big problem with the deer population. | cannot enjoy my yard because | never know
when one will pop out, plus they have destroyed my yard eating everything. City Hall can't help
because their hands are tied.

need animal warden;
We would like the deer to be greatly reduced or eliminated
| wish we had a kennel/animal control officer again

The administration bends over backward for the minority of children in our village who like to ride
skateboards, yet totally ignores the need for safety and security of the thousands of household
pets! Having eliminated the position of animal control officer, the kennel has been allowed to fall
into ruin, in spite of the fact that a citizen has offered $50,000 to build a new facility and a con-
cerned group has offered to operate it free of charge.
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City's should also have a dog and cat shelter for stray animals

Bay Village needs an animal control officer. BV needs a kennel. We need a place for dogs to run, off
the leash, even if it's only a designated time at existing parks, i.e. 5am to 6:30am daily

DEER! We should not have to protect our gardens from the many deer in town!

We are very disappointed with the current status of the Bay Village kennel. It appears to be more
. a political issue instead of choosing to do what is best for our community. There was a donor who
27 Animal Control  offered to pay for the kennel and countless others who have also offered to donate their time and
(continued) professional expertise. This is very sad. We will not be voting for Mayor Sutherland at the next
election because of this issue

The deer population must be controlled/eliminated

City needs to hire animal control officer

Mayor and Council need to meet with friends of BV Kennel and take action on donations
I would like the city to reinstate an animal control officer and reopen the kennel.
Aggressive inspection of rental properties by building dept.

I would like to see more attention paid to property maintenance - many people’s yards look like
junkyards.

More frequent property inspections
There are too many rentals.
Please continue to maintain this lovely town and help to keep the residences in our city the way it is.

More attention needs to be given on maintenance of properties. Too many homes have overgrown
vegetation, cracked driveways, etc.

Address vacant homes

_ Be stricter on slumlords (27904 Lincoln Rd.). Peeling paint, overgrown bushes, loose garbage, and
26 Hou;mg screens pushed out, downspouts disconnected, mattresses stacked up in back of house, bed bogs,
- Maintenance dog waste. We have complained to the City and the landlord multiple times. | can't believe the City
of Bay Village would put up with this! We are embarrassed.

[Bay Village] is filled with aging homes.

More attention needs to be paid to rentals. Eastern end Bay has rentals that have not made
improvements or inspected from one under radar rental to the next. This brings down property
values to homeowners, especially the elderly who consider their home a retirement asset

Bay looks dumpy to outsiders—need better lawn and home care
I would also like to see way more enforcement of property upkeep standards.
Property maintenance enforcement very poor

More and better enforcement of building codes particularly as applied to new development and
homes being hoe horned into small lots
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26

Housing
- Maintenance
(continued)

18

Housing -
Density &
Design

Wolf Road curb appeal should be maintained better, large weeds grow in the summer up over the
curbs from the street. A dead tree has been laying cut down at Wolf at the community garden land
for months; these things should be removed the same day they are cut down.

If there are quality of life ordinances on the books, way to enforce them? Ordinances to take in
your trash cans, not store items in street view, and other types of rules and deadlines get ignored
with no consequences. Was once told these in plain view violations aren't handled by the PD unless
there is a complaint filed. Trash times and pickup deadlines are NOT enforced and contribute to a
lesser appearance for neighborhoods

Quality residences...value maintained

I'd like to see more homeowners and much less renters! Renters don't have a vested interest in the
City or the home they live in; so many rental properties look like crap!!

Building dept. poor inspectors that do not enforce violations or respond
Renters should be more respectful of the property of other home owners in the neighborhood
Corner pieces of property need to be cut some slack

Large number of rental homes in my area—people who rent do not believe they should keep
property up. It affects all homes as other people do not invest in their property either. Affects tax
base—adversely!

Overall good to excellent city programs which | expect with high taxes; please as noted in the
survey tighten up on the exterior maintenance of homes and the sidewalks through the correction
programs and noise issues as outlined above. Thank you for sending this!

Very concerned about properties in Bay Village not being maintained and highly neglected. This
brings the property values down to adjacent homes. This is a major issue in our city and we need
to enforce our home maintenance ordinances. Plus parked trucks/cars on front lawns and car
maintenance being done on front driveway. Also non-running vehicles being left on driveway for
almost 10 years.

Attract young and old residents and encourage homeownership while discouraging absentee’s
landowners and rentals. Enforce housing and safety codes. Lastly, encourage homeownership for
all employees in City, so that they feel more in touch with community and needs.

Also, there are several properties on Bayview that are not maintained at all and just make the street
look run down.

Renovate existing homes rather than build. Stop tearing down charming houses on Lake Rd for
mansions that are ugly

There are too many big new houses being built on small lots. Bay needs an architectural board-
because of high taxes perhaps- large homes are built with disregard to the neighbors.

Please consider limiting sizes of infill new construction houses
We need small cluster developments
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18

Housing -
Density &
Design
(continued)

Housing - Senior
Housing

The new construction is great, but the “2” houses per one lot and houses that do not fit the charac-
ter of Bay Village should go before a community review board or something. Just because someone
buys a lot or 3, they shouldn’t be allowed to build the ugliest house on it cause they have $$$

Please stop allowing monstrosities to be built on Lake Rd (tax revenue aside).
Keep Bay a “New England” style town with new housing matching existing housing.
Not against new housing—just feel the size of home should be appropriate for lot

Teardown houses need to be replaced w/ houses of similar square footage instead of cramming
large houses on small lots—609 & 615 Bassett for example

I am also unhappy with the tear downs being replace by these that are too large for the lot homes

Am concerned with the amount of tear downs of pre-existing homes and the new builds are way
too large for the properties they are on. This is especially true of Lake Rd. There should be a square
footage to lot size ratio—otherwise the housing looks very jumbled.

Re: Land use “Item 3" new homes should match the scale and design of existing homes. | strongly
agree. On my street, a tiny house was torn down and the builder replaced it with a huge house that
doesn't fit the design of existing houses on this street. The huge house looks “out of place” and
weird because it is so big. | see other builders doing the same thing in Bay Village...tear down small
houses and replace with huge, “out of place” houses. Looks awful!

Lake Rd housing should seek to mold with new—create some set back requirements so one person
can't tear down and block older homes views. Bay needs to do more to protect historic structures,
not tear them all down.

The Board of Zoning Appeals (Known as BZA) needs to be revamped. There are individuals on BZA
that don't have a clue what's going on and is practical for the homeowner if one says no the others
say no and if one says yes the rest say yes. A quaint unique community that varies in home styles,
some are still cottages and others huge modern homes but the BZA seems to want this City to be a
cookie cutter homes all to be the same—how boring. There needs to be changes of people on this
board

Building dept. needs to try and keep the style of Bay homes better - quick cookie cutter homes on
too small of lots are popping up everywhere

Cramming awkward housing on every square inch looks bad and is not necessary. People want to
live here; | believe they will pay what it costs.

Build appropriately-sized structures throughout the city- especially along Lake Rd

planning commission needs to maintain view of the lake and not allow structures disproportionate
to property size

When you asked about senior housing, we need affordable senior housing not all seniors living in
Bay are wealthy

Provide 200-350k housing options for seniors to live in so that they do not spend their lives in Bay
and then have to move out because there are no options of suitable housing in the City
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22

21

Positive

Transportation
- Sidewalks

We just moved here one year ago and are thrilled. We are happy with the school system. We love
our neighborhood and the excellent sense of community here

| love this city. What a great place!

This is a great community in which we live in!

| want to see BV keep its good reputation (to a point).
This is a wonderful place to live!

Bay is pretty great—don't change too much!

My family and | enjoy living in Bay. We chose this city for many of the reasons stated in your survey.
Bay is a wonderful place to grow up in and to grow old in!

Thank you for seeking input from residents
| love Bay Village; it's such a charming town unlike any other.

| have lived with my family in Bay Village for over 40 years. | would never want to live anywhere else.
After retiring in June 2014, | am trying to walk every street in Bay Village to enjoy the beauty and
pride of this wonderful city, its homes and neighborhoods

Bay is desirable place to own home and reside

Love it here...always have, always will! Thanks

Bay Village is a great/wonderful place to live!

Bay Village is a great place to live!

Lived in Bay all my life 87 years! Hope to remain here until it's over. God Bless

Overall | am a very pleased homeowner. Looking forward to see young families move in
Bay Village is amazing!

| retired to Bay from the East Coast to be near family. | chose Bay because it is safe, picturesque,
family oriented environment.

Kudos to the fire and police depts. And the bay Schools—after our beautiful lake—3 of my favorite
things about living in Bay!

Bay Village is a great community and I'm glad | moved here!
| appreciate your time and opportunity to respond to this survey.

We retired to Bay Village in 2002 and our lot is a dream come true. Close to everything! Especially
nature. We've had many visitors (from all over the country) and everybody was thrilled by the trees,
streams and rolling hills—yet close to the lake and close to Cleveland!

Sidewalks are uneven

Very happy we found Bay Village. My only big areas of concern are the sidewalks as my kids trip a
lot (and we walk a lot).

Concerning sidewalks - | have to deal with mine 2x in the past 30 years meanwhile the area North
of Lake Rd just east of Columbia doesn't even have a paved road.

Concentrate on repaving streets/sidewalks
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21

Transportation
- Sidewalks
(continued)

| have addressed this concern to Bay Village before. We need a crosswalk to Columbia Park. Very
dangerous! | have video footage of my family and others trying to cross the street

#12. Sidewalks are impassable during the winter due to homeowners not shoveling. This must be
addressed by either levying fines, or by having the city clear them

Regarding the cross walk at Columbia and Lake Rd, something needs to be done in order to make it
safe for pedestrians to cross Lake Rd to enjoy Columbia Park. Traffic is constantly excessive

| don't feel a need for new “no right turn on red” stops that are going to be instituted. Kids hardly
walk to school anymore. | walk 4 miles a day on Lake Rd and new sidewalks are very much needed

| have walked on sidewalks on South side of Lake Rd and found the sidewalks never repaired. This
was after was immediately repaired ours which were not as bad as Lake Rd. Is there someone who
follows up on the city's requests? And are the areas repaired by the City and homeowner billed?
This may seem a small thing but to Lake Rd. walkers it could be the difference between falling and
not falling or being hit by a car because one had to walk too near to the street

Bushes and branches infringing on sidewalks should be removed

Would like to see fewer curbs around business. Unless you're handicapped you don't realize how
difficult it is to get up and down with a wheelchair, cane or walker

Secondly, the sidewalks in Bay are a disgrace and a safety hazard for everyone young and old and
priority should be given to correct this situation

No one enforces snow removal from sidewalks
Shoveling sidewalks should be enforced
Sidewalks are in need of improvement. The streets are despicable on which to drive

It's important to me to be able to walk without having to scrutinize sidewalks for bumps and holes. |
fell recently, tripping over uneven sidewalk—it wasn't pretty

Please enforce sidewalk snow shoveling rules with a fine! Otherwise, ordinance has no teeth

Sidewalks should be shoveled 24 hours after snowfall. The biggest offenders of this law are Lake Rd
residents. It is unsafe for walkers/runners and there is zero enforcement of existing laws.

The one poor rating | gave is due to lack of enforcement of sidewalk snow removal. | live on
Humiston and about % of my neighborhood refuses to clear their sidewalks in the winter. | will cut
folks some slack for a week or so in case they are out of town. But going two winters without ever
clearing is unacceptable. | have fallen several times walking my dogs and been forced to walk in the
street. Please correct this!

The intersection at Clague and Wolf is crazy. | watch families and seniors walk across that street and
almost get hit many times. Can you lengthen the time of that light? It's unsafe. Quite often there are
car accidents there as well. Reese Park and the plazas by it need to be improved some. | appreciate
recent improvements but it is not enough!

Sidewalks need to be cleaned after snowfall. Major issue where you cannot even walk your dog. So
many residents don't clear their walks even the churches do not clear the snow
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A person riding their bikes on the side of the street drives me nuts. They either need to be on the
sidewalk or provided some other area to get around.
More bike racks
Really would like to see “bike lane” on Lake Rd as | feel it is dangerous. Space is narrow often
uneven. Do not like to ride the road with traffic. Also like to see graduated curves in street crossings
| would love a true bike path on Lake Rd.
Please address bike safety on Lake Rd. There are many places where holes, cracks, crevices and
poor repair jobs could throw a bicyclist into traffic.
I would like to see a two way bike path on the South side of Wolf Road at least from Dover Center
to Claque Rd. This would help keep the bikes off Lake Rd during rush hour and off the sidewalks
during the day.
Bicycles are pleasant recreational transportation devices, but they need to be controlled. Bikers
routinely ride two and even three abreast on Bay's streets and refuse to form single files, even
when vehicular traffic impeded. We need to share the road—not sign it over to bicyclists!

17 Trqnspprtation Money should be used for improving our bike lanes and adding bike safety lanes, making it a more

- Bicycling bike SAFE community.
Also, we bike and Lake Rd needs a bike lane please! We love the community!
This is our wish list for Bay Village: Bike lanes of Lake Rd through the village for the safety of bikers
We need bike lanes on our major roads: Wolf, Bradley, Lake, Bassett and Columbia
We feel bicycles on the roadways are dangerous. It would be safer if bikes were on sidewalks. Or
even if bicycles rode against the traffic so they could respond to problems
We really need Bike safe roads. Most major east west roads are too narrow to safely ride on the
street. Too many distracted drivers
We like to support bikes, but there should be no bike riding on Lake Rd. The road is too narrow/
busy for similar reasons, landscaping, trucks and the like should not be able to park on Lake Rd
during rush hour.
We need bike paths for bike safety and bike racks in public spaces and parks
Any roadway improvements should incorporate bike amenities.
Making the community more bike friendly
Install working traffic light at Columbia and Lake
The City needs a resident engineer to help guide the planning for future infrastructure improve-
Transportation ments. Consults cost too much for day to day thinking. Consideration on removing signaled
17 P intersections for roundabouts for safety, better traffic flow and reduced expenses. We are a low

- Car

traffic community, thankfully, and roundabouts work very well in these cases.

Too many semi-trucks coming down Clague Rd. When | call nothing changes. Maybe a traffic
camera, I'm sure a ticket would be costly and they would add up. Some days there are 5-7 trucks
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17

Transportation
- Car
(continued)

Add stoplight at Columbia Rd intersection with Lake Rd or at Dover Center and Lake Rd so that
lakefront residents can get out of their driveways in the morning!

More traffic—overhead lighting at road intersections
Lake Road from Columbia and Rocky River is in very poor condition

With the growth and development of Avon Lake and Avon, the traffic on Lake Rd has increased a
great deal. BV will need to review this situation because at times it is difficult to exit the driveway on
Lake Rd

Also not sure why the parking lot next to City Hall is being resurfaced when we have pot holes on
Wolf Road, the Main Street in town!

Bay Village overall is a wonderful and safe place to live. However, | would like to see our tax dollars
go towards improving some of our streets, in particular Wolf Rd.

| live by Park Lane. This street is not well maintained and bushes block visibility in a turn to get
around a corner of Park Lane. | predict a fatality if these bushes are not taken completely down.
Children always walk down the street and you can't see them. It is a one way street and | have
almost been head on in my car leaving as someone is coming in several times

Wolf Road is the main thoroughfare through the heart of Bay Village. During the past summer
attempts were made to patch some of the rough spots. That worked to a small degree. Wolf is still
very bumpy with many jarring ridges along most of its length. Grind off the bumps to improve

Curb all of Wolf Rd

We could really use a crosswalk or traffic light where Columbia Rd meets Lake Rd. It is extremely
unsafe for people crossing Lake to go down to the park. | see families and children running or riding
bikes across Lake as quickly as they can and it's scary

The condition of Wolf Rd. between Clague and Columbia needs to be addressed immediately, curb
deterioration, flooding, and other needed repairs are non-existent. Tree lawns have been destroyed
in many areas.

Concerned Cleveland Metroparks is considering closing Porter Creek Road to vehicle traffic and
how this would affect traffic in our city.

As a final note, the changes to Clifton Rd in Lakewood/Cleveland and the shoreway have made
travel to downtown utterly inconvenient! Should be looking for more ways to ease traffic flow, not
make it more difficult.

Noise level from freeway—I do not have air conditioning, so | hear freeway traffic all summer when
my windows are open. Why are there no sound barriers up along the Columbia exit and entrance?
When | moved in Bay Village there were many more trees as Dave and Busters did not exist, so it is
much more noticeable now!
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Transportation
- Speed

Reduce speed on Lake Ave, Wolf Rd and Clague Rd

The speeding of cars down my street is troublesome as | have a two year old daughter who likes to
play outside.

We would like traffic speed better controlled in both directions on Bassett
Please consider reducing speed limit on Osborn Rd or at least enforcing current limit

SPEEDING! Oh my goodness, it is awful. While out of state—they had solar powered speeding
signs—the kind that show how fast you are going. | think that would help. I'm moving because of
this problem; ASAP. I've lived here for 20+ years and NOTHING has changed. I'm talking on side
streets. West End of Bay got the crosswalks—East end nothing. Something HAS to change. Thank
you for reading this. Please consider doing something. Signs—speedbumps, anything!

So, with the speeding. Why can't there be crosswalks like the ones at Dover and Bruce, on side
streets? | know the city is not going to do speed bumps, so at least this would slow people down.
These kids walking to the bus, it's so dangerous. The teens go flying after school, etc. All day our
street (Fordham Parkway) is a cut through. It is the reason | would move if | could do so. Financially,
| can't at this time. Please, consider a change.

Speed on Lake Road between Sadder and Bradley, safety of turning into heavy traffic
Change speed limit on Walker Road between Bradley Rd and Avon Lake City limit, to 35 mph

Speeding on Wolf Rd. and Lake Rd. has increased significantly (Clague to Dover Center). Traffic
enforcement has decreased over the last two years. The Columbia/Lake Rd. intersection needs to
be addressed. Pedestrians/bikers trying to access Columbia Park are at risk

| have lived on Donald Ave for over 15 years. | appreciate the central Bay location and enjoy walking
and biking to shopping, etc. The problem on our street is traffic. | am specifically concerned with
the speed cars regularly travel down our small street. Many drivers utilize Donald as a “cut through”
so they can avoid the intersection of Dover Center and West Oviatt. | can recall two occasions

over the past 15+ years when the police department was proactive and set up a speed monitor.
While this was much appreciated, it served as a very temporary deterrent and not a solution. The
speeding traffic situation is so bad that my neighbors and | are not comfortable allowing young
children to play in our own front yards. | would love to see the southwest end of Donald (near the
Village Project) closed to through traffic. This would make our street much safer and provide the
neighborhood feel we long for. Access to our homes by emergency vehicles would not be ham-
pered. We would be as accessible as any other cul-de-sac in town. Additionally, such a closure could
have potential to increase traffic to businesses along West Oviatt and the Dover Junction Shopping
Center.

Generally love living here. Would be nice to see more police presence during ‘rush hour’ and when
school is letting out. | see so many cars speeding down Winsor and around the exit of the high
school by students.
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Would love to see enforcement of parking - cars and trucks are often left on streets overnight. Most
people have 2-3 vehicles—none of which are in their garages

Stop landscaping/construction companies from parking on Lake Rd - a US route
The police could do a better job enforcing overnight parking.
Landscape and service vehicles should not be allowed to park on Lake Rd

Residents should be encouraged to use their driveways to park their cars, particularly on trash
pickup days and leaf pickup days, as opposed to parking in front of neighboring homes

Cars parked on streets all night with no citations

Transportation ~ Parking issue and noise issue caused by the Green Island Restaurant on Eaton Way, as there is
9 - Parking NOT enough parking provided in the lot at the restaurant. There is loud talking at night by patrons

when they stand by their cars after visiting the restaurant; trash left behind by patrons and cars
parking and then turning around on a consistent basis in driveways on my street. Cars park up and
down side streets in the area is especially problematic in early spring, spring and summer. | am not
opposed to retail and businesses in the area but PLEASE allow for enough parking of cars, bikes,
etc. without adversely affecting the home owners in the areal! If more retail and businesses are
planned for the city, adequate parking must be addressed.

Pass ordinance prohibiting landscaping trailers from parking on Lake or Wolf.

It is upsetting to see landscape truck on main road. They just put a cone out and | have to cross
double yellow line to get by. Why can't they park on side streets or driveways? Why don't the police
enforce this? | can get a ticket or be involved in accidents crossing lines.

And | would like to see more public transportation.

BV is 9 miles long and % mile wide. It is hard to improve public transportation except frequency. |
am 75+ living alone as full time caregiver—when, and if, | can no longer drive, my answers will be
different on transportation for seniors

My comments on transportation...I'd like to take the RTA Bus downtown during store hours, during
the week and on the weekend. With all the construction Downtown, driving down there and parking
is almost impossible...what hours do the buses run? Where do | get a schedule, how much does
it cost? | found a schedule at the library. The buses run East from BV until 8:00 am and West after
Transportation ~ 4:00 pm. No weekends or holidays. | guess that answers the question, if you don't want to drive to
- Transit Lakewood, where they have nice shelters, stay in Bay Village!

Public transportation is horrible.

| don't know who came up with the transportation questions, but nobody attempts to get around
Bay Village via public transportation.

Perhaps a Bay-only commuter bus?
RTA Bus needed for High School students as in the past

If my car dies, I'm stuck. | sadly expect I'll have to sell and move; buying a two bedroom condo
somewhere else—maybe Lakewood.
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# Category Written Comments

1 :I'%?Isportatlon Monitor train speed through Bay and suggest a slower speed
Transportation

1 - Senior Senior transportation on evenings and weekends is non-existent.

Transportation
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Dirty Secrets of Bay Village: High Taxes

| believe that seniors will be taxed out of their houses. We need a community without a school
district, to keep it affordable. Bay will not comply, only a move will suffice.

Property tax seems too high. We'd love to move to a house in Bay with more space for our growing
family, but taxes make that difficult

Find ways to lower property taxes

Whatever you do... LOWER TAXES! Have a budget, but lower taxes. Cut some programs. | don't need
the govt. taking care of everything for us. Please, LOWER TAXES

My wife and | have lived in BV for 30 years. We raised 4 children and loved living here. My only
concern is taxes. | know they support the schools but it is a concern

Need questions regarding school district—not all tax payers use it and should receive credit.

[Bay Village has] very high taxes. [The expense of Bay Village is a challenge to] attracting the young
to move into Bay.

Taxes are very high

Building Dept. going to vendor is a good idea. | wish however, that their fees didn't need to increase
as much as they did since being subcontracted. Property taxes are too high!
21 Toxes Property taxes are too high! Mine have doubled over the past 15 years!

If property taxes increase, | won't be able to stay here

Please use our extensive tax dollars wisely for the important reasons people live here—safety, good
housing stock, good schools, ease of access to nearly everything and a lovely, tree-filled city.

This is our wish list for Bay Village: No raising of real estate taxes
Property value going up for increases in real estate taxes without explanations
Property taxes are ridiculous. Much higher than most of the US.

Very little attention was given to taxes and prioritizing the many things the City could do. All the
initiatives in the survey are good but taxes are too high already. The most important goal is to
identify the needs and determine the most cost effective ways to achieve them.

To further explain why | live here—when house shopping in early 2010, | was in competition with
those aiming for the big rebate gov't was offering to first-time homeowners. Frankly, | would have
preferred Westlake or Rocky River; taxes are lower there.

I would like to see us have more commercial property to lower the tax burden on home owners and
to be able to support local merchants. Too much of our spending goes to West Lake

Taxes are prohibitive for retired seniors

Maintain services while maintaining a cost efficient tax and fee system is important so that City
maintains its unique character without out-pricing homeowners.
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Please don't over-develop Bay. We can go to Westlake for congestion, shopping and the rest.
Concerned with Crocker Park development—spillover of traffic and undesirable elements need
excellent police overview
Land use—consistency—is the match word here. As mentioned above, Bay Village is almost 100%
single family homes with only a small commercial district. | think it would remain so. With Crocker
Park right up the street, why do we need more of a commercial district?
Love living in Bay Village! It is a great family community and should capitalize on its strengths -not
try to be something else like more business, rental apartments or commuter destination. People
move to Bay for the family life.
Minimum commercial activity
Please keep Bay as it is! Please do not add apartments, condos and the like in our open, green
spaces. There aren't enough of them left!
Please keep Bay as bucolic as possible, while improving eyesores, encouraging home ownership
vs. rentals, offering more lakefront areas for Bay residents to picnic, relax, etc. (The Metroparks/
Huntington is wonderful, but very few, if any Bay residents use it to its fullest due to influx of non-
Bay residents). Please don't make Bay more than it needs to be—Life Long Resident

Lol Ul We do not need multi-family housing units in BV
19 Maintain Single  The City should NOT change the current residential look and feel

Family

| enjoy living in a single family home town. | purposely bought in BV due to the single family home
houses—I do not want Bay to turn into Lakewood

We love Bay Village! Please keep our quiet, lovely, serene community just the way it is! We do not
mind driving to Westlake or Rocky River to shop. Every time we cross the tacks and enter Bay my
kids yell “yay!” We don't want the traffic congestion, commercialism, etc. we see in surrounding
cities. And please no more hideous eye sore mansions along the lakeshore!

Definite no condos or apartment buildings
| feel there needs to be more restrictions on condo/apartment building in BV

It seems many of the Qs imply multi-unit and/or mixed-use development would be a terrible
mistake to implement these. It would increase the # of transient population with no vested interest
in the community for the long-term.

Leave Bay alone, it is primarily a single family dwelling community!

| am concerned with talk of adding condos/townhomes to Bay. | believe this would destroy what
Bay Village has to offer. We have lived in other nice cities, and ultimately came back to Bay because
of it being a “bedroom community” and because of it is a little more expensive to live here, | believe
people have to choose to live here and therefor want to be here and be a part of the community.

There is no need for apartments in our city.
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19

Land Use -
Maintain Single
Family
(continued)

11

Land Use
- Commercial

Land Use
- Signage

Land Use
- Multi-Family

-Why | choose to live in Bay Village—Bay is a residential community made up of almost 100% single
family homes. | find this attractive because such homes are generally occupied by the owners and
this tends to result in better maintenance, higher home values per square foot and more attractive
neighborhoods. We have very few rental condominiums and virtually no apartments. If this were to
change, | would find Bay a much less attractive place to live.

Do not rush to change things in the community. People live in Bay because it is Bay. Don't let the
pressure of being like other towns effect what we have. Don't let the minority dictate the majority.

We don't have commercial space sufficient to bring big jobs
Develop area along creek behind Heinens and Bay Shopping Center

Would love to have the “downtown” area re-vamped with better stores, more food options, espe-
cially high end dining. Rocky River has revitalized their community in the last 12 years; | think Bay
should be following their lead. Another community to model after would be Hudson

Instead of going to Crocker Park area, | would like to see some good restaurants with liquor licenses
come to BV. We need some unique shopping district such as antiques, art shops, etc. Whole Foods
building in BV would have been a big boost! BMW building and business would have been great for
BV.

Fix up Clague Road shopping area!
A few more businesses to help generate revenue
Small and environment friendly business development might help the very high tax base

2 areas to improve upon: Bringing a bit more commerce into the City to create a larger tax base, so
that everything does not fall on the Bay homeowners

Why is the lot just West of Dover Plaza on Wolf still vacant? It is an eye sore! Why can't we get a
Starbucks in town? Too many dry cleaners and dumb businesses in Dover Plaza!

All of Dover Center Roads tree lawns are landscaped and well maintained except in front of
Malley's. Malley's has a large parking lot behind their store, but instead of greenspace in front on
Dover Center, they have black top! Malley's could put small tables, chairs, decorative fencing in
front, instead of the black top parking that is allowing people to back their cars out onto Dover
Center Road into oncoming traffic, which is a safety hazard for school children and other drivers.
You'd think Malley's and Bay Village would like a beautiful tree lawn to represent Bay Village, not
black top!

Please look at Rocky River. They have so much to offer—stores, restaurants

Bay Village is a charming City. We are a small bedroom community. The electronic signs at Dover
and Wolf (and the high school) have diminished that charm

Stop the electric signs. Keep bay charming. Why do we want to look like Avon? Keep Bay charming
and quaint. Stop the neon

I would like to see an 8-10 story condo building built on Clague road between Reese Park and the
tracks. It would provide an option for Bay empty nesters to stay in Bay
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I am very concerned about the lack of transparency about what goes on at City Hall and at council
meetings. All ordinances and decisions should follow a protocol of public disclosure and comment
period. In the technological age we are in there is no reason why the meetings cannot be broadcast
or at least, email summaries of the minutes distributed for those who sign up to receive
Timely communication from the city is poor. Increase frequency—text messages would be good.
They school system and other communities do a much better job of this
We need to be more transparent with hiring and posting practices for City employees
We haven't been in the City for very long but have had a good deal of interaction with the city
employees, boards and council. We've experienced an arrogance and sometimes demeaning
attitude by some members of the administration (particularly the City engineer), some council
members and some members of the Board of Zoning appeals. Without much discussion or expla-
nation the attitude is we should do it their way because they said so
Current Mayor follows her personal agenda
| do not think the Mayor truly listens to residents
Service department does not respond to questions or messages left in a timely manner. Some
City employees who answer phones seem to be a little put out when | have called and are not very
helpful or pleasant

18 Government Mayor and council need to follow rules, i.e. sculpture by pool

Term limit for Mayor- 8 years. Transparent government, no more outsourcing

Continue to encourage City employees to continue prompt and courteous service that make the
City unique and friendly.

The mayor and council need to prioritize serving citizens, not themselves. They're elected to do the
job and to address the difficult issues, NOT ignore them and stall

Mayor Sutherland should start acting as a public servant, rather than thinking the community
should be serving her. Deborah is guided by her own agenda; special interest groups.

| do not want Marty Mace in office

The Mayor should be more available to the people. Scott Thomas should listen and call back
citizens. Dan Enovitch (rec director) should be fired for lack of concern of Bay residents. Bay Village
needs more transparency in its govt. officials

Too much stagnation in City Hall and on boards
It's time for a new mayor and a new law director
Both church expansions took homes and green space—City did not back residents

Also, let city employees attend a customer service class, when my neighbors or myself call for
assistance, the individual comes across as if were bothering them
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Kudos to the EMS dept. they saved my husband's life this year
| believe that money could be saved and allocated to the police dept. by making the fire dept. paid
part-time. The run volume is low for a full-time dept. Look at Brooklyn Hts. model. Services would
maintain high level.
Too much $ spent on high priced vehicles for police and fire
Please keep us safe and secure (strong police and fire depts.) Please maintain and improve existing
parks, retail areas, open, green spaces, roads, homes and sewer systems.
Most city services are very good, bordering on excellent.
Also would like to see the roads repaired, parks maintained better and a new Mayor!
Eastern Bay seems to be considered the ‘ugly step child’ in regards to city services...snow plowing,
ticketing overnight and improperly parked
The service trucks are always on Park Dr. using the cut-through yet no one sees the small holes on
the road. Soon they will get big enough to damage your tires. Need to patch now!

17 Service Snow plow removal crews are careless when plowing into people’s yards—they need to work

harder at helping plow in the street.

Snow removal early in the morning from side streets for us that have work early

Our street is often very late in snow plowing

Snow removal on main streets is excellent. Could use a little more improvement on sides

Stop blocking crosswalks with piles of snow from pickup snowplows. They get heavy, frozen and
difficult to remove

Snow removal—when trucks are going down the street—they are traveling too fast—hence the
snow and slush from the streets are on the sidewalks. My snow blower is unable to move that
heavy “material”. It's funny—when I'm out there doing snow removal, the drivers are driving slower,
why can't they drive slower all the time? Very dissatisfied!

Although snow removal is excellent, the plow drivers go too fast on Ashton Lane. We have a short
distance from sidewalk to street. Going too fast throws the snow onto sidewalks. The wet snow
form the street is very difficult to remove

The snow plows race down the street. They fill in driveways we have paid to clean out and then we
are stuck
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16

Collection

Quit making a big deal about picking up garbage!

We pay more for trash removal and get less service. We used to be able to put anything out at any
time and didn't pay extra for trash pickup. Also they are not picking up leaves as long as they used
to

For single people—way too expensive for trash pickup. Sometimes | don't have hardly any but put it
out because I'm paying so much

| wish the City would enforce the placing of garbage and yard waste no earlier than 5 pm on
Monday and removal of cans by end of Tuesday.

Fee for refuse collection is inequitable within Bay. Most other communities don't charge
The trash pickup is sloppy. | have to pick up after they have been through.

The waste management company the City uses is poor quality. It's workers are crude and rude. It
damaged the garbage cans. Workers are careless. Cans are left to block driveways.

Bulk pickup once a month is not enough! It really needs to be at least 2x a month. We end up
keeping “junk” at our house way too long before we can throw it away.

Needs landscaping presence at |-90 freeway entrances/exits
Leaf collection overall is good, but not very frequent for park areas---leaves blow residents’ yards

The leaf collection has been very slow the past few years. We have had one pick up and it is
November 18th.

The City does not cite or enforce the violation of placing leaves in the street. This is a problem for
parking and traffic. Violators should be cited or fined. It costs over $100 year to replace my tree
lawn. However many people in Bay choose to put leaves in the street. If there is no enforcement |
too shall put my leaves in the street.

This is our wish list for Bay Village: Increase fall trash to 2x per month
leaf pickup is too slow
Need to enforce no leaves in street and into sewer—fine those residents

There should be leaf pickup in the spring after the snow has cleared. Leaf pickup needs to be on a
better understood schedule. | cannot control where my neighbors park and therefore | get skipped
on leaf pickup. | am frequently skipped for leaf pickup because | have a corner house and the leaves
are spread along my lengthy tree lawn rather than in one huge pile. They tell me it doesn't look as if
| raked!



Appendix B 117

If you have any other issues or concerns related to the City of Bay Village that are not addressed in this survey and
which you would like to comment on, please use the space below. Feel free to enclose additional sheets of paper with
your survey form if needed.

# Category Written Comments

New retail or multifamily development require more planting. If a tree comes down, it must be
replaced with a tree of at least 15-20 feet in height. More aggressive tree planting.

Our neighborhood never had the opportunity to take part in the tree law planting program
Tree lawn tree planting—move trees on tree lawn

What happened to the tree lawn planting program? Please resume!

Disagree with need for tree lawn planting. It disrupts visibility when driving

1 UL Where is tree maintenance program—many large trees dead or with limbs hanging
Tree maintenance - too many dead trees in all neighborhoods
Tree there is also dead [at the corner of Douglas and Knickerbocker]
Protecting our trees should be a priority.
Ensure tree replacement, increase efforts to plant trees
Plant large trees.
But especially the dog problem! Dogs are unleashed before they go down the stairs. | have had
dogs stuff their heads in my picnic basket and lick all the food while the owners smile in delight.
| have had dog owners swimming while their dog chased my terrified child down to the beach.
Eventually the owner comes out of the water to reprimand my child, because NOBODY in this
day and age should be afraid of dogs! So a little supervision for the humans of BV would be great!
We do love Bay and a lot of people at Columbia may not be residents and realize dogs must be
leashed...and curbed.
Dogs being off leash in parks and residential areas—need to enforce more
Stricter enforcement of leash law
We live at Knickerbocker Apartments and we have too many dogs in here! Also the elevators are
very bad

10 Pets/Dogs We need better enforcement on barking dogs and loose dogs

Oh, and a pit-bull ban! Again—please! It's a HUGE problem

As for the pit bull ban. Next door to me is a renter, with a pit bull that has attacked more than one
dog; plus its owner. I'm scared everyday with that dog next door. Years ago, there was a pit bull ban
in place. | would as well as my neighbors would love this, so no more vicious dogs could move in.
Thanks for reading

Pets roaming w/o owners/ w/o leash
Remind pet owners to clean up after pets

Based on my perception—BV is unfriendly to dogs—no dog park, cannot afford poop bags for
Cahoon, etc. is this a mayor bias issue? As people age, dogs—pets, service dogs become more
important. Police are sensitive (thank you!) other community services—no so much!



118

Bay Village Survey Results

If you have any other issues or concerns related to the City of Bay Village that are not addressed in this survey and
which you would like to comment on, please use the space below. Feel free to enclose additional sheets of paper with
your survey form if needed.

#

Category

Written Comments

10

Seniors

Schools

Services for seniors (e.g. leaf raking, snow removal, lawn cutting)
Keep senior services and dwellings.

Plus we're in a slow economy and NE OH seems to lag even further behind the national average.
Bay is expensive and this is a challenge to keeping seniors in the City

Why is it that the term “seniors” is used interchangeably with “poor”? The administration routinely
talks about the need for condos so that “...seniors who want to stay in Bay Village can find
affordable housing here...” Then we get developers who propose multi-story condos! The whole
“seniors staying in Bay” is a red herring designed to wrap the administration’s desire to increase tax
revenues by increasing housing density around a mythical senior's issue.

The most important issue that the City faces is putting more money into the Dwyer Senior Center.
31% of the population in Bay are seniors yet very little of the City funds are spent to upgrade and
provide programs for our seniors. In addition our veterans were not honored this November! Sad

It would be nice if seniors had their driveways plowed by the City in the winter. Many neighboring
communities have this service

More senior services

| am not a senior buy | am very aware communities “forget” them sometimes, Bay Village focuses
on seniors and | appreciate that. Please keep that up.

Senior center like Rocky River's

A better senior center for adults

The school year begins too early/schools too hot

Also, the school system, which | believe to be part of the city, is outstanding at all age levels!

It is important that we maintain our city, but the school system as well. | will continue to support
our schools and vote for levy issues to do so.

We need a new High School

Why aren't the school guard booths maintained? | asked the school board, they sent me to the
police dept. | asked the police dept., they said it was the service dept.’s job. The service dept. said
that the booths were purchased 20 years ago and they have never maintained them, and they
would check with the school board and get back to me. That was in the spring of 2015. | told the
service dept. that painting them would be a nice project for senior scouts, Bayarts, the high school
art dept.! Have a contest to pain them myself. I've never heard anything more from anyone! The
school guard booths are in very sad shape and in need of attention after 20 years, they are an eye
sore!

Parochial school is among best
Improvement of school lunches—food is terrible and unhealthy
Wish to have schools for gifted students.
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7 Safety

5 Events

4 Infrastructure

2 Facilities

Ask any male teenager or former teenager who grew up in Bay Village what they think about the
BVPD. “I have no problem putting two in your chest” has been said to more than one teenager. My
wife and | both witnessed this in our own home.

| strongly believe that our police officers should be a little friendlier to the younger generation. We
have a wonderful PD with great officers; | just feel the younger generation needs to see the side of
them. A friendly smile goes a long way!

Police spend too much time with petty driving infractions.

Huntington Beach is not a place | would visit on the weekend. There needs to more of a police (NOT
park ranger) presence there so residents feel comfortable going there

My grandchildren are terrified to go to Huntington Park because of the urban thugs and language

We wish the Columbia Park Beach was better patrolled. My daughter’s bike was stolen after she
stopped there for a few minutes.

Also, | would like our police officer to be able to respond to incidents in the Metroparks because the
zone coverage provided by park rangers is insufficient

Community events are not publicized well enough in advance. Recruitment for community events is
poor. Asking residences to pay for July 4th Fireworks in conjunction with our high real estate tax is
ridiculous and makes our City look financially incompetent to neighboring towns.

Also, Rocky River has a yearly contest for best landscaping or flower gardens at individual homes.
| think Bay Village, garden club, etc. should do more along those lines to keep the pride in the City
because that's why we live here!

BV is a wonderful city. Taking this survey has made me aware | do not know very much about BV
community events and many of the services provided. There is a lot of information available and in
2016 | plan to do a better job of being informed. Wellness activities and health screenings are very
important to me.

When having an event, better and timely advertising would be good!
Add more adult, intellectual programming to offerings.

| really like the idea of Major Street having decorative elements (e.g. Gateway signs, lamp posts,
plus decorative recycling and trash containers like the ones in Rocky River).

Improve lights in the streets often dark close to our house
Concerns | have include lighting on my street and other side streets

Need street light on corner of Douglas and Knickerbocker (by yellow house)- street and corner too
dark, tree there is also dead

I would characterize the administration’s stewardship of our physical facilities as nothing short of
criminal neglect. The so called Community House is in such despair I'm amazed it passes fire inspec-
tion. Everything about it is decrepit, unkempt and unusable yet I've heard of no plan, no discussion
to refurbish it. This is one of the most historic buildings in our village but it's totally ignored. Could

it perhaps be that the controversy about the cupola soured the mayor on the building? The Dwyer
Senior Center is 99% unusable. The kitchen can't be used and it's an empty shell in terms of seniors'
needs. So is the Bay Lodge. The Bay Way is rented to a commercial enterprise.

Renovate library, it's a dump
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1 Power The frequency and duration of power outages are still a great concern.
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Your voice matters.

Questions? Contact County Planning directly at 216.443.3700 or phewitt@cuyahogacounty.us
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Welcomel

Thank you for taking the time to complete this important survey.

About the Survey

This survey is being conducted by the
Cuyahoga County Planning Commission
(County Planning) on behalf of the City of
Bay Village. The results will be used to assist
City officials in prioritizing actions. Your
household has been randomly chosen to
participate in the survey.

Your opinions are very important. It is
crucial that you respond to the survey in
order for the City of Bay Village to get an
accurate and complete understanding of
residents’ opinions.

Returning Your Survey

A stamped and addressed return envelope is
included in your survey packet. Please
complete and return the survey no later than
Monday, November 30, 2015.

Be assured that your individual responses will
remain anonymous.

Instructions

Please answer each question as completely
as possible. If you choose to not answer a
question, leave it blank and please return
your entire survey.

This survey is to be completed collaboratively
by the adult head(s) of household. Please
read all answer choices before marking your
selection. Leave answers blank if the
question or choices do not apply to you.

To respond, darken the open circles [ O ] to
indicate your answer selection. Use only a
pencil or ballpoint pen.

Select answers like this: o
Do NOT select like this: 2 @/

Questions?

Thank you for your time and participation. If
you have any questions, please contact
County Planning directly at 216.443.3700 or
phewitt@cuyahogacounty.us
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RESIDING IN BAY VILLAGE

1. Why do you choose to live in the City of Bay Village? (Select up to four (4) options)

O O O o oo o o

| am close to Lake Erie

| have easy access to downtown
Cleveland

It offers the type of housing | want
I am close to shopping

I am close to my work

I have access to highways

I enjoy the suburban environment

I am close to my family and/or friends

O

O O O o o0 O

I have easy access to the City’s parks
My neighborhood is well-maintained

My property is a good investment
The quality of the school system
| feel safe in the City/my neighborhood

My housing costs fit my budget

The City provides a high quality of
municipal services

2. For what reasons might you consider moving out of Bay Village? (Select up to four (4) options)

(0]

O O O OO0 oo oo o o

I would not consider moving out of the City of Bay Village

If you choose “l would not consider moving out of the City of Bay Village”, please do not select

any more options.

For lower taxes

For a smaller house

For a larger house

For a rental unit

For a newer house

For attached condos/clustered homes
For more home for my money

To have better access to highways
For less traffic congestion

To be closer to downtown Cleveland

To be closer to work/job related
(including job transfer)

City of Bay Village 2015 Survey

O O O OO0 oo oo

For a more rural environment

For a different climate

For better community facilities

For a safer community

For a retirement friendly community

For a higher quality of municipal services
To be able to walk places

For better access to shopping

To be closer to family and/or friends

For a better school district
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LAND USE

3. Indicate whether you agree or disagree with the following land use statements:

Neither

Strongly Agree Agree nor Disagree St_rongly
Agree . Disagree
Disagree
New homes should match the scale and o)
design of existing homes
The City needs to grow its population O O o

The City needs to focus on maintaining
and attracting different types of O (@] (@] O O
retail/service stores

Major streets should have decorative

elements (e.g., gateway signs, lamp (@] O O (0] (0]
posts)

The City should promote economic

development to attract office (@] o o O O

employment

The City should focus on mixed-use
development (retail, office, residential) (@] O O (0] (0]
within walking distance to amenities

The City should allow more
townhouses/condos in appropriate O (@] (@] O O
locations

The City should allow more multi-family
residential development in appropriate O o o O O
locations

Environmentally friendly development is
important

COMMUNITY EVENTS

4. Please rate the quality of the following community events:

Excellent Good Average Poor \P/Elc?; ‘ Opli\lnoion
Annual May in Bay 5k (@) (@] (@] (@] O o
Bay Days (@] (@] (@] (@] O O
BAYarts Art Festival O (@) (@] (@] (@] O
BAYarts Farm + Art Market (@] (@] (@] (@] O o
Bay Library Programs (@] (@] (@] (@] O O
Lake Erie Nature & Science Center Night (@) (@) (@) (@) (@] (@]
Summer Fun Night (@] O O O O O
Cahoon in June (@] (@] (@] (@] O O
BAYarts Moondance (@] (0] (0] (0] (0] o
Bay Village Community Christmas (0] (@] (@] (@] (@] (@]
Touch-a-Truck (@] O O O O O
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5. Would you like to see additional community events?

Yes No Not Sure

o 0] o

PARKS AND RECREATION

6. Please rate the quality of the following City parks and recreation facilities:

Excellent Good Average Poor \P/Elc?; ‘ Opli\lnc:on
Bay Village Family Aquatic Center (@] (@] O O O (@]
Bradley Park (@] (@] (@] (@] O O
Biking and Hiking Trails (@] (@] O O O o
Cahoon Memorial Park (0] (0] (0] (0] (0] o
Columbia Park (@] O O O O O
Community Gym/Fitness Room (@] (@] (@] (@] (@] (@]
Community House (0] (@] (@] (@] O O
Dwyer Memorial Senior Center (@] (@] (@] O O o
u:?rt(i)r;)%trcl)(r;)Reservation (Cleveland o o o o o o
Reese Park (Clague Road) (o] (o] (@] (@] (@] O
Skate and Bike Park (@] O O (0] O o
7. Please rate the ease of public access to Lake Erie:
Excellent Good Average Poor Very Poor
0] (0] (0] (0] (0]
8. Would you like to see a new green space constructed next to City Hall?
Yes No Not Sure
0] (0] @)
9. Overall, how do you rate the City’s parks and recreation facilities?
Excellent Good Average Poor Very Poor
o (0] (0] (0] (0]
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TRANSPORTATION

10. Indicate whether you agree or disagree with the following statements about the ease of
getting around:

Neither
Strongly Agree Agree Disagree S_trongly
Agree nor Disagree

Disagree

N/A*

I can easily get around my
community by car

| can easily get around my
community by public transit
I can easily get around my
community by bike

I can easily get around my
community by walking

I can easily get around my
community by Bay Village
Senior Transportation

o

©O O O O
0O O O O
0O O O O
O O O O
©O O O O

o
o
o

o
o

o

o
@]
o

11. Indicate your priority for improving the ease and safety of getting around:

Priority Level

Very
High

Very

*
Low N/A

High Average Low
Improving the ease and safety of
getting around by car

Improving the ease and safety of
getting around by public transit
Improving the ease and safety of
getting around by bike
Improving the ease and safety of
getting around by walking
Improving the ease and safety of
getting around by Bay Village
Senior Transportation

o

O O O

©O O O O
©O O O O
©O O O O
©O O O O
©O O O O

@]
@]
O
O
@]
@]

12. Please rate the condition of the City’s sidewalks:

Excellent Good Average Poor Very Poor

O O O O O

*NZ/A: Not Applicable
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CITY SERVICES

13. Please rate the quality of the following services in the City of Bay Village:

Excellent Good Average Poor Zgg Opli\lnc;on
Police protection O O O O (@] (@]
Fire protection/EMS O O O O O O
Traffic enforcement O O O O O O
Senior transportation services o O O O O O
Recreational programs O O O O (@] (@]
Building department O (0] O O (@] (@]
Property maintenance enforcement o O O O (@] (@]
Trash removal & curbside recycling o O O O O O
Compost and brush recycling o O O O O O
Leaf collection O O O O O O
Park maintenance o (0] o o @] @]
Tree lawn planting program o (0] O O (@] (@]
Sidewalk correction program o O O O (@] (@]
Snow removal O O O O O O
Street maintenance/repair o O O O O O
Water back up/sewer inspection o O O O O O
City of Bay Village website o O O O (@] (@]

14. Please rate the importance of the following services in the City of Bay Village:

Very Important Somewhat Not
Important Important  Important
Police protection O O (@] (@]
Fire protection/EMS O o (@] (@]
Traffic enforcement O O (0] O
Senior transportation services 0] O O O
Recreational programs (0] o O O
Building department (0] O (@] (@]
Property maintenance enforcement (0] O (@] (@]
Trash removal & curbside recycling O o O O
Compost and brush recycling 0] O O O
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Very Somewhat Not

Question 14 continued Important Important Important Important
Leaf collection O O (0] O
Park maintenance O O (0] (@]
Tree lawn planting program O O (@] (@]
Sidewalk correction program (0] O (@] O
Snow removal 0] o (0] (0]
Street maintenance/repair O O O O
Water back up/sewer inspection 0] O O O
City of Bay Village website O O (@] (@]

15. How do you rate the overall quality of services offered in the City of Bay Village?

Excellent Good Average Poor Very Poor

O O O O O

16. How do you feel the overall quality of services has changed in the last five (5) years?

. Somewhat Somewhat .
Greatly improved improved Stayed the same declined Greatly declined
o O O O O

HOUSING

17. Indicate your priority for the types of housing needed as the City continues to develop:

Priority Level

\H/i‘;:\/ High Average Low Very Low
More housing options for seniors looking o o o o o
to remain in the City
More housing options within walking o o o o o
distance to amenities
More well-designed townhouses/condos O
More well-designed apartments/mixed- o o o o o
use development
More well-designed single-family, o o o o o
detached homes
More housing types for young people o O O O O
Maintaining existing housing and o o o o o
neighborhoods
More infill development on vacant land o O O O O
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18. Since residing in the City of Bay Village, has your basement flooded?

I don’t
Yes No Not Sure have a
basement
o O o o
19. If so, how many times has it flooded?
O Once a month O Once every few years
O Once every six (6) months (@] Rarely

O Once a year

IMPORTANT ISSUES

20. How important are the following issues to you?

Very Somewhat Not
Important Important Important Important
Attracting jobs to Bay Village (@] (@] O o
Providing housing/services for seniors (@] (@] (@] o
Preserving open space/green space (@] O (@] o
Enhancing the sense of community (@] (@] O o
Ensuring public safety O O O O
Protecting the environment (@] O O o
Improving public transit (@] (@] O O
Being able to safely bike to amenities (@] (@] (@] o
Improving roads (@] O O O
Improving sidewalks (@] O O O
Improving traffic flow (@] O O O
Having a diverse community (@] O O o
Enforcing home maintenance ordinances (@] (@] (@] (@]
Attracting new retail/services (@] O O o
Improving the sewer systems O O O o
Providing recreational programs O O O 0]
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21. Please rate how well the City of Bay Village is accomplishing these goals:

Excellent Good Average Poor Very Poor

Attracting jobs to Bay Village

O
O
@]
@]

Providing housing/services for seniors
Preserving open space/green space
Enhancing the sense of community
Ensuring public safety

Protecting the environment
Improving public transit

Being able to safely bike to amenities
Improving roads

Improving sidewalks

Improving traffic flow

Having a diverse community
Enforcing home maintenance ordinances
Attracting new retail/services

Improving the sewer systems

O O OO 0O bbb oo oo o o o o
O O O Oo O oo oo oo o oo
O O O 0o OO0 oo oo oo oo o
O O O oo O oo o oo oo oo
O O OO0 Oo OO0 oo oo o o o

Providing recreational programs

QUALITY OF LIFE

22. How do you rate the overall quality of life in the City of Bay Village?

Excellent Good Average Poor Very Poor

O O O O O
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DEMOGRAPHIC QUESTIONS

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

What is your age? (If more than one adult completed this survey, please note the age of the
one who most recently had a birthday)

O 18 to 34 O 55 to 64
O 35to 44 O 65 to 74
O 45 to 54 O 75+ years

How many years have you lived in the City of Bay Village?

O Under 2 years O 11 — 20 years
(@] 2 — 5 years O 21 — 30 years
O 6 — 10 years O More than 30 years

How much longer do you plan to live in the City of Bay Village?

O Under 2 years O 21-30 years
O 2 — 5 years O More than 30 years
I do not intend to move out of
O © = L0 PRl 0 the City of Bay Village
O 11-20 years

Do you rent or own your home currently?

O Homeowner

(@] Renter

Do you see yourself renting or owning five (5) years from now?

O Owning
O Renting

Please indicate the number of people in your household that are in each of the following age
groups:

0 to 17 18 to 24 25 to 34 35to 44 45 to 54 55 to 64 65 to 74 75+ years
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If you have any other issues or concerns related to the City of Bay Village that are not
addressed in this survey and which you would like to comment on, please use the space
below. Feel free to enclose additional sheets of paper with your survey form if needed.

Fold survey along the dotted line before placing in the postage-paid return envelope

Thank you!

Please fold the survey in half and mail it in the enclosed, postage-paid
envelope no later than Monday, November 30, 2015.

<o County Planning

The Cuyahoga County Planning Commission’'s Learn more:

mission is to inform and provide services in www.facebook.com/countyplanning
support of the short and long term www.twitter.com/countyplanning
comprehensive planning, quality of life, www.countyplanning.us

environment, and economic development of
Cuyahoga County and its cities, villages and
townships.
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